CANARC  RESOURCE  CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2019

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amounts)

Canarc Resource Corp.   Page 16

3. Significant Accounting Policies   (continued)

(d) Change in accounting policy – IFRS 16, Leases:   (continued)

(iii) Impact for the period

The following tables summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company’s condensed consolidated

interim financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2019:

September 30, 2019 Adjustments for

without adoption adoption of September 30, 2019

of IFRS 16 IFRS 16 as reported

Non-current assets:

Equipment 69$   65$   134$

Non-current liabilities:

Lease liability -$   79$   79$

Shareholders equity:

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,805)$   -$   (2,805)$

Deficit (47,225)$   (14)$   (47,239)$

Expenses:

Amortization (19)$   (17)$   (36)$

General and administrative (130)$   26$   (104)$

Other items:

Interest and finance charges (21)$   (12)$   (33)$

Net loss for the period (699)$   (3)$   (702)$

Right of use assets are included in equipment.

CANARC  RESOURCE  CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2019

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amounts)

Canarc Resource Corp.   Page 17

4. Management of Capital

The Company is an exploration stage company and this involves a high degree of risk.  The Company has

not determined whether its mineral property interests contain reserves of ore and currently has not earned

[…]

(expressed in United States dollars)

Canarc Resource Corp.   Page 23

December 31, 2018 January 1, 2019

($000s) prior to adoption after adoption of

of IFRS 16 Adjustments IFRS 16

Non-current assets:

Equipment 80$   80$   160$

Non-current liabilities:

Lease liability -$   91$   91$

Shareholders equity:

Deficit (46,702)$   (11)$   (46,713)$

The following tables summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial

statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2019:

September 30, 2019 Adjustments for

($000s) without adoption adoption of September 30, 2019

of IFRS 16 IFRS 16 as reported

Non-current assets:

Equipment 69$   65$   134$

Non-current liabilities:

Lease liability -$   79$   79$

Shareholders equity:

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,805)$   -$   (2,805)$

Deficit (47,225)$   (14)$   (47,239)$

Expenses:

Amortization (19)$   (17)$   (36)$

General and administrative (130)$   26$   (104)$

Other items:

Interest and finance charges (21)$   (12)$   (33)$

Net loss for the period (699)$   (3)$   (702)$

Right of use assets are included in equipment.

New Accounting Pronouncements

The Company did not early adopt any recent pronouncements as disclosed in Note 2(f), “New accounting standards and recent

pronouncements”, of the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three and nine months ended

September 30, 2019.

1.14 Financial Instruments and Other Instruments

CANARC  RESOURCE  CORP.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

For the Three and Nine Months ended September 30, 2019

(expressed in United States dollars)

Canarc Resource Corp.   Page 24